
DEFINITIONS / Abbreviations:

Avg - Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

<u>Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL)</u> - The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

<u>Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG)</u> - The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants. <u>Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)</u> - The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close

to maximum contaminant level goals as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

<u>Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG)</u> - The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Treatment Technique (TT) - A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

<u>Action Level (AL)</u> - The concentration of a contaminant, which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements, which a water system must follow.

Mrem - millirems per year (a measure or radiation absorbed by the body)

NTU - nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)

MFL - million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

<u>pCi/L</u> - picocuries per liter (measurement of radioactivity)

ppm - milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water

ppb - micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

N/A - not applicable

ppt - parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

ppq - parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)

Regulated Contaminants

Year or Range	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminant
2014	Fluoride	1.6	0.856 - 1.6	4	4	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
2016	Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	0.11	0.044 - 0.11	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits
2016	Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2	0 – 2.2	No goal for Total	60	ppb	N	Byproduct of drinking water chlorination.
2016	Total Trihalomethanes (TThm)	4	0 – 4.84	No goal for Total	80	ppb	N	Byproduct of drinking water chlorination.
2016	Arsenic	0.71	0 – 0.17	0	10	ppb	N	Erosion of natural depsotis; runoff from orchards; runoff from glass and electronics production wastes
2016	Barium	0.016	0.0027 - 0.016	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits
2016	Chromium (Total)	5.9	4.6 – 5.9	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills, erosion of natural depsoits
2015	Fluoride	0.56	0.12 - 0.56	4	4	ppm	N	Water additive which promotes strong teeth; erosion of natural deposits; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
2016	Combined Radium 226/228	1.5	1.5-1.5	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level

Year	Disinfectant	MRDL	Level	Range	MCL G	Likely Source of Contaminant
2016	Chlorine	4	3.0	0.2-3.0	4	Water Additive used to control microbes

Turbidity

Turbidity has no health effects. However, turbidity can interfere with disinfection and provide a medium for microbial growth. Turbidity may indicate the presence of disease-causing organisms. These organisms include bacteria, viruses, and parasites that can cause symptoms such as nausea, cramps, diarrhea and associated headaches.

1 Turbidity is a measure of the cloudiness of water. It is monitored because it is a good indicator of the effectiveness of the filtration system.

Year	Contaminant	Measure	MCL	Level	Lowest Monthly % of samples ≤ 0.3 NTU	MCLG	Likely Source of Contaminant
2016	Turbidity	NTU	TT	0.36	99.7%	N/A	Soil runoff (Turbidity is a measure of the cloudiness of water. It is monitored because it is a good indicator of the effectiveness of the filtration system.

Coliform Bacteria

Maximum Contaminant level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant level	Highest No. Of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminant
0	1 positive monthly sample.	1		0	N	Naturally present in the environment.

Total Organic Carbon

Total Organic Carbon (TOC) has no health effects. The disinfectant can combine with TOC to form disinfection by products.

Disinfection is necessary to ensure that the water does not have unacceptable levels of pathogens.

Byproducts of disinfection include trihalomethanes (THMs) and Ihaloacetic acids (HAAs) which are reported elsewhere in this report.

Year	Contaminant	High	Low	Average	MCL	MCLG	Likely Source of Contamination
2016	Total Organic Carbon	1	1	1	TT = %removal	N/A	Naturally occurring

Lead and Copper

Definitions:

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Year	Contaminant	MCLG	Action Level	The 90 th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminant
2016	Copper	1.3	1.3	0.14	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

Required Additional Health Information for Lead

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. This water supply is responsible for providing high quality drinking water but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at https://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

<u>Unregulated Contaminants*</u>

Year	Contaminant	Unit	Range of Levels Detected	Level	MCL	MCLG	Likely Source of Contamination	
2016	Chloral Hydrate	ppb	0.53 to 0.93	0.93	N/A	N/A	By-product of drinking water disinfection	
2016	Bromoform	ppb	0 to 4.16	4.16	N/A	N/A		
2016	Bromodichloromethane	ppb	2.15 to 7.26	7.26	N/A	N/A	By-products of drinking water disinfection;	
2016	Chloroform	ppb	4.26 to 13	13.0	N/A	N/A	not regulated individually; included in Total Trihalomethanes	
2016	Dibromochloromethane	ppb	0 to 10.2	10.2	N/A	N/A		
2016	Monochloracetic Acid	ppb	0 to 3.0	3.0	N/A	N/A		
2016	Dichloroacetic Acid	ppb	5.90 to 11.8	11.8	N/A	N/A		
2016	Trichloroacetic Acid	ppb	0 to 1.5	1.5	N/A	N/A	By-products of drinking water disinfection; not regulated individually; included in Haloacetic Acids	
2016	Monobromoacetic Acid	ppb	0 to 2.2	2.2	N/A	N/A		
2016	Dibromoacetic Acid	ppb	0 to 5.1	5.1	N/A	N/A		

*Unregulated contaminants are those for which EPA has not established drinking water standards. The purpose of unregulated contaminant monitoring is to assist EPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water and whether future regulation is warranted.

Secondary Constituents

Year	Contaminant	Unit	Range
2016	Bicarbonate	ppm	112 to 145
2016	Calcium	ppm	41.1 to 58
2016	Chloride	ppm	15.8 to 20.2
2016	Conductivity	umhos/cm	322 to 396
2016	рН	units	8.1 to 8.4
2016	Magnesium	ppm	4.63 to 5.86
2016	Sodium	ppm	15.1 to 17.8
2016	Sulfate	ppm	15.8 to 29.9
2016	Total Alkalinity as CaCO3	ppm	112 to 145
2016	Total Dissolved Solids	ppm	180 to 227
2016	Total Hardness as CaCO3	ppm	126 to 164
2016	Total Hardness in Grains	grains / gallon	7 to 10

Violations Table

LEAD and COPPER RULE: The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

Fecal coliforms and E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Microbes in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a special health risk for infants, young children, and people with severely compromised immune systems.

The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	10/01/2016	2016	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
MONITOR GWR TRIGGERED/ADDI TIONAL, MAJOR	04/01/2016	04/30/2016	We failed to collect follow-up samples within 24 hours of learning of the total coliform- positive sample. These needed to be tested for fecal indicators from all sources that were being used at the time the positive sample was collected.
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	12/09/2016	03/03/2017	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.

City of Everman Water Loss for 2016

For the calendar year 2016, our system lost an estimated 24,200,000 gallons of water per the audit submitted to the Texas Water Development Board. If you have any question about the water loss audit please call (817) 293-0525.

2016 Annual Drinking Water Quality Report

(Consumer Confidence Report)

CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS